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Attention: Mr. Jeffrey W. Hawkins R.G.

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed a summary of the tank pull, soil sawmpling and analytical
Tesults.

If there are any questions please don't hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

SCOTT CO. OF CALIFORNIA
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Bob Dias
Environmental Manager




Summary of activities of tank pull at Hertz Penskie, 725 Julie Ann Street,
Qakland, Californisa, October 10th, 1989,

Arrived on site at 1200 hours. Underground Storage tanks were scheduled
to be removed at 1230 hours. All the tanks were exposed in the tank pits, and
dry ice had already been put in the tanks. I met with Ariu Levi, of the
Alameda County Health Agency, who arrived on the site about 1300 hours. The
fire marshal arrived shortly after. I also met with Carolyn Boyles, of E.A.
Engineering, Science and Technology. She was hired by Scott Co. to take soil
samples, draw up a map of soil locatioms, and fill out chain-of-custody of
samples. She drew up a site map (Figure 1) and identified the tanks while
walting for the arrival of the trucks that were to haul the tanks away. Wo
water was seen in either of the tank pits. A layer of brick, concrete, and
wood was exposed at about 4 to 5 feet below ground level {in the
diesel/gasoline tank pit. It appeared that this was the level of the original
landscape and that the soil above was more recent, imported fill. The depth
to this brick, ete., was variable.

At 1335 hours the tank removal began. The first tank pulled was the tank
that had contained unleaded gasoline. Several inches of water was pooled in
the depression left by the tank, and water was draining from inside the tank
through a hole located at the bottom of the tank below the fill spout. The
tank wrappings were fairly decompesed, particularly at the bottom, The water
in the pit had a2 strong odor of product and was black in cclor.

The second tank removed was the large diesel tank. No holes or evidence
of weakness in the seams was seen. The tank wrappings were partially decom~
posed, and water was pocled beneath the tank. This water had a strong product
odor and appeared to have product in it,

The third tank removed was the small (about 550 gallon) diesel tank. The
tank appeared intact, and there was no water in the shallow depression. While
the waste oil tank was being pulled Carolyn began soil sampling, Seven soil
samples were taken at the two tank pits. Figure | shows the sample depths,
location, and OVM readings for the samples.

Mr., Levi stated which analyses he wanted run on the samples (according to
State of California Leaking Underground Fuel Tank guidelines) and the location
of some of the samples, namely Samples 3 and 6, He did not think it was
necessary to run an 8270 (priority pollutants) on Sample 7 (from the waste oil
tank). The analyses that have been performed are listed on the attached copy
of the chain-of-custody.

Figure 2 shows the locations of remaining samples to be taken. Two soil
piles from the diesel/gascline tank pit and one pile from the waste oil tank
pit were on the site. One composite sample from the waste oil pit pile and
one composite sample from the two diesel/gasoline tank pit piles need to be
taken, Also, one sample for every 20 feet of product lines (one to two




samples) and one sample from inside the garage at the remote o0il drain pipe
still need to be taken. Because the product lines and the pipe in the garage
had not yet been exposed, it was decided to take the composite samples at a
later date, when the other samples will be taken. For the composite sample
from the diesel/gasoline piles and the sample(s) along the product lines, Mr.
Levi requested analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline,
diesel, o1l and grease, and also for the volatile aromatics, benzene, toluene,
xylene, and ethylbenzene (BTXE). For the pile from the waste oil tank pit and
the sample in the garage he requested analyses for TPH as gasoline, diesel,
0il and grease; for the volatile organics, including BTXE, by GC/MS; and for
the metals cadium, chromium, lead and zinc, Again, he did not feel that run-
ning an 8270 was necessary.

The water collected in the tank depressions in the tank pit did not look
like groundwater but, rather, water that had accumulated during the cleaning
of the tanks. Mr. Levi requested we pump this water out of the pit and then,
if new water seeped in, collect a sample of that. When we arrived 16 hours
later with a truck to pump this water out of the pit, the water was gone. It
had seeped down below the excavation, and no new water had seeped in. After
the samples were collected a chain-of-custody form was filled out and given to
Ray Rodda for Transport to Western Environmental Science & Technology for
analyses.

The four tanks to be cut up and scrapped were shipped to H & H Environ-
mental Services at 220 China Basin Street, San Francisco, California.

Certificate of disposal to follow.

Sincerely,

SCOTT CO. OF CALIFORNIA

—
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[FANNTLI

Bob Dias
Environmental Manager

BD:jj

cc: Mark Althen (Hertz Penske)
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E -  QOctober 12, 19689

Sample Lag 1183

Jay Groh

Bcatt Eompany

1919 Market Street
Cakland, CA P4&07

Subject: Analytical Results for 7 Soil Sample(s)
Identified as: Hertz - Penske
Recelvedr October 11, 1989

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to canfirm results communicated on
October 12, 1989 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.

Samples were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody, assigned a
consecutive log number and stored at 4 degrees C until analysis

was performed,

Sample(s) were analyzed for the follawing:

“BTEX" (EPA Method g8020/Purge-and-irap)
“TPH as Gascline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge—~and-Trap?

.-“TPH as Diesel" (Modified EPA Method g015/Extraction?

Please refer to the fallowing table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-af-custody document is enclesed.

Submitted by: Approved by:

o —— . ——— . o — T i S — — - — e S

Robert G. Saith, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

Waatern Emviconmaenial
Scrance & Technology
Olive Dvive, Swite 3
g, CA B5616
753-0500



E October 12, 1989

Bampie Log 1123

Table 1: 'BTEX' Results for 7 Soil Sample(s) Identified as
Hertz - Penske
Received October 11, 1989

-—all concentrations are units of mg/kg——

Sample ' Benz. Tol. Eth.Benz. Xyl.
Sample 1, 9 .46 .27 <.05 .09
Sample 2, 9 10.3 21.2 6.5 36
Sample 3, B° 3& 79 9.1 &&
Sample 4, B' 36 110 38 185
Sample 5, B8°* 12 38 | &1
Sample &, 7.5 <.05 <.05 <.05 <.035
7.5 .16 .08 .05 <.05
Reporting Limit .05 .05 .03 .Oq

Il T I I B 0 BN R B BN B BE BE EE ..
n
)
3
o
—
]
~J

Westen Envicorvneriigl
# & Technology
Qiive Drrva, Suite 3
. CA 956716
018 F53-9500




E October 12, 1989
Sample Log 1123

Table 2: TPH Results for 7 Soil Sample(s)} Identified as
Hertz - Penske oo
Received October {1, 198%9

-~all concentrations are units of mg/kg——

Sample TPH as Gascline . TPH as Diesel
Sample 1, %' 1461 2300
Sample 2, 9° 430 _ 4400
Sample 3, &' 1410 13000
Sample &, 8' 21007 - 2800
C - Sample 5, 8' 830 N - . 4200
6, ?.5°* 22.4v : 840
Sample 7, 7.5° 97 240
Reporting Limit .3 1o

Il N IE N D I TE BE EE EE B W =
n
[
2
0
i
]
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1914 § STREET, SACRAMENTO. CALIFORNIA BSB14 + 918.447-.2046
A DIVISON OF DEWANTE & STOWELL

October 24, 1589
Sample Date: 10/10/89
Sample. Rec’dy 1@/12/89
Report #123616

Page 1 of 3

Western Environmental Science & Technology
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, Califomia‘ 95616
Attn: Joel Kiff
Project Name: Hertz-Penske

Sample 3 Sample § Sanple 7

1515 hours 1525 hours 1535 hours
ANALYSES 123616-1 123616-2 123616=3 KDL
Grease & 0il, % 2.54 @.35 8.07 Q.e6
Total Cadmium, mg/kg | _ ' _ _ <@.5 . Q.5
‘Total Chromium, mgrkg ‘ ' . _ 46 1.e
Total Lead, mg/kg o 11 5.0
Total Zine, mg/kg 36 e.5

— __/ -
Data Certified by 57”!

Report Approved by

tnl

His report is applicabie ONly t0 the Lampie received by the Laboratory. The kabdity of the laboratory b kmited Lo the amount paid for this report. This repon i In7 the
LElusive y3e O the clianl 10 wihvom | is addressad eng upon the cOMLDN that the Chanl EEsumes a8 Labilty TOr Ine lurthes dairibuiion of the repon or Hs conlents
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1014 § STALET, BACRAMENTO, CALIFOANIA BS814 + §i8-447-2048
OF DEWANTE § ETOWELL
' Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
EPA #8240

I Report Date: 19/24/89

Client: Western Environmental Report #: 123616 . Page: 2
Science & Technology

I Sanple Description: Sample 7 Anlab ID#: 123616-3 Units: mg/kg
Date Sample Time Sample Sample Received Date Analysis

l Collected: 10/10/89 Collected: 1535 @ Lab: 18/12/89 Completad: 10/16/89
Project Name: Hertz-Penske

I STORET COHPOUND CONCENTRATION MDL
34032 Benzene..... eamTsatrestvasnnsrn e vervene 0.2 8.2

I 32101 Bromodichloromethane. . viviaevenacsviosisee <8, 2 0.2
32104 BLromofOIM. cvvanans wesisresevensrnens ereeas <@,2 Q.2
34413 BromMOMethaNe . s s tunseststnsnastnasasssares S0,2 0.2
32102 Carbon tetrachloride......cvcveavncs. cerens CO.2 0.2

l 34301 Chlorocbenzene, . vevirsncrsartssnrsraresasas <B,2 2.2
34311 Chloroethan®. siercaisnsrsnisannsasanasan e B2 0.2
34576 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether......vccu... e <?.4 2.4

l 32106  Chloroform........ eeerrereeretreernrrees <0.2 0.2

34418 - Chloromethane. . iesiisivosranrsnaivannranas <02 0.2

32105 . Dibromochloromethan®. .. ovuvieccsscnisraces <,2 0.2

24536 '1,2-Dichlorchenzene.......... PR i reiaal. €@.2 0.2

I 34566 1,3-Dich10r0benzen0..}.................... C@.? 0.2
3¢5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene........... bieesasreaes 0,2 0.2
34456 1,1-Dichloroethant. .vcverecsnrssasacncssass 0,2 ¢.2 '

I 34531 1,2-Dichloroethand. .. cvvvevcacucens cieee. <@.2 8.2
34501 1,1 Dichlopoethene. .. v.cvcrcersrscscnassers, <@.1 2.1
3454¢ Trans-1,2-Dichloroethens. . ..c.iiviveneaess <9.2 0.2

I 34841 1,2-D1ch)loropPropaNg. e cucensssrvnacncannns <Q.2 2,2
34704 cle-1,3-Dichloropropent. ievssvecrrrosrsass <@,2 e.2
346938 trans~1,3-Dichloropropend. .ccces s inncssss <0.2 0.2
34371 Ethyl benzene,...ciiieeiavanrssscavesranes <0,2 e.2

l 34423 Methylene chloride.......ocoviaiiniaanns <@.2 2.2
34516 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethant. .coieeverrasanas <@,2 ®.2

; 34475 Tetrachloroethene......coivvenenases cieeres @2 Q.2

' 3dovie BT £ <3 R 1-Y 11 WA AR i reree. 0.2 @.2

- 34506 1,Y,1-Trichloroethane..coeouivrnenaenannas <Q.2 0.2

Aa4s511 : 1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ... vsvecnoresniones <@.2 a.2

I. 39180 Trichlorcethene.......vsvss Cesscanasracaes Q.2 Q.2
39175 Vinyl Chloride.. ... cocvvmverinnnnan . «@.4 2.4
34488 TrichlorofluoromethBNne. . i iviiavrvarnnnvas <Q.2 2.2

l Xylene. ... .. iriinnorsersserasanasscssanenana <@.2 9.2
Data Certified by {fd Report Approved by '7%/

g *Pomt 8 applicabls oniy 10 The SAMpie recalved by 1N laboratary. The kebiity of the Wboratony is kmited 10 the amount paid 1of thil 1#poa This raport Is lor the
oxgiSive w4 Of the Clent 10 whom It Is sadressed and UpOn the cONAIGN thet the chant assumes At EaDAlty tor the further distribution of the tapon of its OManIL.




NALYTICAL LABORATORY 1914 § STREET, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 05814 ¢ $16-447-2948
'm OF DEWANTE § §TOWELL

Purgeable Halocarbons |

EPA g8210 !
l Report Date: 10/24/69
Client: Westemm Environmental Report & 123616 ~ Page: 3
8clience & Technology
l Sample Description: Sample 7 Anlab JD¥ 123616-3 Units: mgrky
l Date Sampled Time Sample Date Received Date Analysis
Collected: 12/10/89% Collected: 1535 @ Lab: 10/12/89 Completed: 10/23/8%
I Project Name: Hertz-Penske
CONCENTRATION MDL
Bromodichloromethane......... <0.@5 .05
l BromOfOmMe e e veasnennnnns et enetaeeareanaan <0.05 .05
BrOmOme BN, ..ty ninrerartrotannanans veere .05 0.05
Carbon tetrachloride. v eeeeeecesereacncss <@.@5 @.05
Chlorohenzene........... N et es et s e s nar . <@.05 Q.05
l Chloroethane.,......cccnuuunnn. sestessenesas  <0,05. .05
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.....ovviviennenanss <0.1 2.1
Chloroform. . cvevvnrerviccsonnea tireeresunes  <0.05 @.e5s
I _Chloromethane.......i....... resacesesseinaas  €0.05 0.95
Dibromochloromethane.....covvveeeitnncncan. . «@,05 .05
1,2-DiChlorobenZent. s veeeeeeeeivernesnensaes - <3.08 @.05-
' 1,3-Dichlorobenzent. coverererrnrerresnsnnns. €0.05 2.05
1,4~Dichlorobenzene....... feetasnactacnnanes <Q.05 Q.05
Dichlorodifluoromethane. cveveeeneacenas sesne <9.05 @.05 .
1,1-Dichlorcethane....coceneen. <Q.85 .05
I . 1,2-Dichlervethane....... «Q.e5 .05
1,1-Dichloroethene, . .c...veeieeneenronerncens <0.02 Q.a2
1,2-Dichloroethent. i cceecivrressnrencanenns <0,05 .05 |
I 1,2-Dichloropropant: .vvsveseseness . L] 2.05 \
1,3-DichloropProPene.sies i ecrerresrssnstneees <@.05 0.95 ;
1,3-dichloropropene. . .ocoeenensnncasnnnnns <@.05 .05 :
l Methylene chloride, .oveeeuenenn.. cietirere.. <@.05 e.e5 !
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. .v.vvivennnnrnneas - <@.08 - Q.05 :
Tetrachloroethene. .. . vveseiinnsrnennnn «Q.05 .05 ;
. 1,1,1-Trichloroethane........... tevseraaaa “a «B.05 @.e5 !
l 1,1, 2-Trichloroethan®. « oo i vnnveanas ciae s <@.@5 Q.05 '
Trichloroethene..... e cereas Cieeaeena. cey  <2,05 Q.05 }.
g Trichlorofluoromethane......cvuvvuvesvanannn. - <@.05 .05 ;
I Vinyl Chloride............... e etreanaeenns <@.1 2.1 !
1
Data Certified by '7%— : Report Approved By - ?

ApDiiCabia anty (0 the sample recelved by tha laboreiory. The Liatitity of the laboralony i Fmited 1o the SmOunt paid for (g report. This report W for the i
of the clant to whom It i addressad and UpOhH the oMOoN Hhat the clmm assumes all Gabltiey Tor the furthar dutriturtion of the report of ke pontems. i

ﬁ—
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